

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES GARFIELD BROADNAX, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEVEN C. HERZOG  
*Counsel of Record*  
PIETRO J. SIGNORACCI  
EVA WENWA GAO  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
sherzog@paulweiss.com  
psignoracci@paulweiss.com  
wgao@paulweiss.com*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Background.....	5
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	16
A. This Court Should Grant Review to Vindicate Important <i>Batson</i> Rights. ....	16
a. The newly disclosed evidence establishes multiple <i>Batson</i> violations.....	17
b. The state court decision, if left to stand, will create perverse incentives for state prosecutors to conceal evidence of <i>Batson</i> violations. ....	25
B. There Is No Independent and Adequate State Ground Supporting the Decision Below.....	26
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	3a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	26
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	19, 21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	27–28
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 650 (2023) .....	26
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	8, 27
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	5–7, 17, 19, 21, 24
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	6, 16, 18, 19, 25–27
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	6, 7, 9, 20, 24
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	4–7, 9, 19, 21–25
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007).....	27
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	6, 19, 22

### Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	4, 7, 25
Tex. Code Crim Proc. Art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1).....	2, 4, 8, 16
